| | 5/32 | CE | Suppline |
|-------------------------|---|-----|----------|
| Alle OT THE CLAN COM | Jan San San San San San San San San San S | DCE | |
| * 25.3.15 | | | |
| 1000 Thirovananthaputat | GOVERNMENT OF KERALA <u>Abstract</u> | AEE | |

LSGD - Engineering Wing - Vigilance Surprise Check - Allegation against the officials of Cherpu Panchayat, Thrissur District in the implementation of the Mithranandapuram Irrigation Project during 2011-12 - Transfer and posting of Smt. O.R. Beena, Assistant Executive Engineer - Orders issued. JS

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EW) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Rt) No.656/2015/LSGD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-03-2015.

1. Letter No.E8-(SC-30/2014/TSR)8342/2014 Read:dated 25-06-2014 of Director, V&ACB, Thiruvananthapuram.

2. Letter No.8813/D3/2014/Vig. dated 30-07-2014 of Vigilance Dept.

3. Letter No.E1/12396/2013/CE/LSGD dated 27-11-2014 of Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram

<u>ORDER</u>

Based on the Vigilance Enquiry Report read as 1st paper above on the alleged irregularities in the implementation of the Mithranandapuram Irrigation Project during 2011-12 of Cherpu Block Panchayat, Thrissur District the Vigilance Department as per the letter 2nd above recommended to transfer the suspect officers mentioned in the Surprise Check Report outside the posts which they are occupying. The Chief Engineer, LSGD has submitted a proposal read as 3rd paper above, Government have examined the matter in detail and pleased to order that Smt. O.R. Beena, former Assistant Executive Engineer, Cherpu Block Panchayat, Thrissur District (Now working as Assistant Executive Engineer in Kodokara Block Panchayat) is transferred and posted as such to Chittoor Block Panchayat, Palakkad District in the existing vacancy with immediate effect.

The incumbent shall join the station to which they are posted forthwith and furnish the RTC to Government immediately.

(By Order of the Governor)

S. VENUGOPALAN NAIR, Deputy Secretary to Govt.

To

E

1. Smt. O.R. Beena, former Assistant Executive Engineer, Cherpu Block Panchayat, Thrissur District (Through CE, LSGD)

- 2. The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Accountant General, (A&E /Audit) Kerala, Thrissur.
- 4. The Secretary, Cherpu Block Panchayat, Thrissur District.

5. The Vigilance Department (Vide Lr No.8813/D3/2014/Vig. dated 30-07-2014)

6. The Director, Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau, Thiruvananthapuram.

7. The Web & New Media, I&PRD.

8. The Local Self Government (EM) Dept. (Vide UO No.54531/EM2/14/LSGD

dated 18-09-2014)

9. Stock File/Office Copy.

Copy to: PS to Hon'ble Minister (Panchayat & Social Welfare). PA to Secretary, LSGD.

Forwarded/By Order ection Officer

Endt No: E, - 12396/13/CE/KARD dtd 28/3/15 V Gory of Apo forwarded to Smd. O. R. Bear, AFE, Kodokara B.P. for information + fultre action